| STATE OF TEXAS | AFFIDAVIT FOR ARREST WARRANT | COUNTY OF DALLAS |

BEFORE ML, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared the undersigned alfiant who, after being duly sworn
by me, on path stated: My name is E. ntenegro #6991 and | am a peace officer of the City of Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.
I, the affiant, have good reason and do believe that on or about the 10th day of March, 20 17, one (name of suspect) RISER,
Bryan, Keon did then and there in the City of Dallas, Dallas County, Texas commit the offense of Capital Murder, a violation
of Section 19.03 of the Texas Penal Code, a Capilal Felony.,

Adflant’s beliel is based upon the following facts and information which Affiant received from:

X Affiant’s personal investigation of this alleged offense.

1 . afellow peace officer of the City of Dallas, Dallas County, Texas, who personally participated in the investigation
of this alieged offense, providing this information to Affiant, and whose information Affiant believes to be credible,

On Friday, March 10, 2017, at about 11:39 p.m., Dallas Police officets responded to 200 Santa Fe Avenue, Dallas, Texas, [1rinity River|
regarding a dead female in the water, The dead female, later identified as Liza Sacnz, was found shot multiple times.

During the course of this investigation, three suspects were identified and arrested for their participation in the kidnapping and killing of
Complainant Suenz. Charges of Cs.piml Murder have been filed on the three individuals involved in the participation and killing of
Complainant Saenz. Due to the sensitive namre of this case those individuals witi 01 h.. named but will be referred to as witness, associate
#1 and associate £2.

On August, 12, 2019, Assistant District Attorney (ADA) Trey Stock informed Detective Montencgro, #6997, that the witness, who at the
time was a suspect in the Capital Murder, and will be referred as witness from hereafier, wanted to come forward with information regarding
Suspect Riser's participation and involvement in the Capital Murder case of Complainant Saenz.  Armngements were made between the
witness' attomey to have the witness transported to Dallss Police Headquarters to be interviewed. The witess will not be named at this
time. Providing detailed information of the witness could pur ihe wiisess in immediate danger. The assistane Hf the FEI-Public Corruption
LUnit was requested

On August 14, 2019, the witness was transported to Dalias Folice Headguarters from the Dallas County Jail with the assistance of the US
Marshals Service. Detective Montenegro read the witness” Miranda Warning in the presence of the attorney. The witness waived his rights
and agreed to talk to Detective Montenegro in the presence of his attorney. The witness incriminated the suspect in connection with the
death of Complainant Saenz and with the kidnapping and killing of a second victim, Complainant Douglas.

The witness lost commumication with the suspect; however, in 2013 they reconnected.  From that point, they began communicating back
aguin through cell phone.  Durning their communication, Suspect Riser contacted the witness and asked him [witness] if he was still doing
the things that they were deing when they were young [referring to the licks and burglarizing]. According to the witness, the suspect shared
his plan with the witness. The plan was that the suspect would provide intelligence on “spots™ [drug houses] and the witness and the
witness’ crew would rob the drug houses. The arrangement and agreement were that il any drugs were taken, the witness would keep the
drugs and if any money and guns were taken the suspect would keep them. The witness stated that the plan did not materialize because
Suspect Riser came to him with another job which consisted in the kidnapping and killing of an individual.

Thie witness and Suspect Riser met at various places. They met at a donul shop near Simpson Stuart and Bonnie View and at Miller Family
Park located at 2800 Persimmons where they discnssed the plan to kidnap and kill Complainant Douglas. The suspect provided the witness
with a physical description of complainant Douglas and where he could be located. The suspect drove the witness to the location where
the complainant was al and identified him as the person that needed to be kidnapped and killed. Suspect Riser offered the witness $3500.00
dollars for the kidnapping and killing of the complamant, The witness accepled the offer,

Several days afier the meeting with the suspect, Complainant Douglas was located by the witness and associate #1. The complainant was
stopped, handeu fed, ard placed in associate #1's vehicle, They drove the complainant to 200 Santa Fe where he was shot and killed. The
complainant was-dumynd in the river.  Several days later, the suspect went to associate #1”s residence to pay the agreed amount of $3500,00
dollars. This was'tsier corroborated by a text message sent from the witness to the suspect providing associate #1°s address ||| NGz
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